From cream fabric cut twenty-two (22) 2½in x WOF strips and sub-cut each as
follows, sewing strips together as necessary.

Two (2) 2½in x 20½in and two (2) 2½in x 24½in (for Border 1).•
Two (2) 2½in x 32½in and two (2) 2½in x 36½in (for Border 3).•
Two (2) 2½in x 44½in and two (2) 2½in x 48½in (for Border 5).•
One hundred and twelve (112) 2½in squares (for Border 6).•

Step three
From cream fabric cut eighteen (18) 3in x WOF strips and sub-cut each as
follows (for HSTs).

Step four
From cream fabric cut fifteen (15) 3½in x WOF strips. Sew end to end and
sub-cut as follows.

Step five

[...]

From black prints cut ten (10) 3in x WOF strips and sub-cut these as follows.

Step seven
From black prints cut one (1) 2½in x WOF strip. Sub-cut into twelve (12) 2½in
squares (for Border 8).

Seventy-two (72) 2½in squares (for Border 8).•

Fifty-six (56) 3in squares (for Border 2).•
Eighty (80) 3in squares (for Border 4).•
One hundred and twelve (112) 3in squares (for Border 6).•

Two (2) 3½in x 64½in and two (2) 3½in x 70½in (for Border 7).•
Two (2) 3½in x 74½in and two (2) 3½in x 80½in (for Border 9).•

One (1) 5in x WOF strip. Sub-cut this into four (4) 5in x 10in. Sub-cut
these rectangles on the diagonal (for medallion centre).

[...]

Sash the two sides of the medallion using the 2½in x 32½in cream fabric strips
(Fig 7). Press the seams. Sash the top and bottom of the medallion using the
2½in x 36½in cream fabric strips. Press the seams.

Adding border 4
Step 25
For Border 4, make one hundred and twenty-eight (128) pink/cream and thirty-
two (32) green/cream HST units. Sew the HST units into pairs as described
below.

The pink/cream pinwheel blocks are ‘turning’ in different directions on either
side of the green/cream units, so half of the pink units should be oriented as in